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Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee
Thursday, 16th June, 2016
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00 pm

Democratic Services: R. Perrin Tel: (01992) 564532
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

4.a Provisional Revenue Outturn 2015/16.  (Pages 3 - 18)

(Director of Finance) To consider the attached report (FPM-005-2016/17).





Report to the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee

Report Reference: FPM-005-2016/17
Date of meeting: 16 June 2016

Portfolio:  Finance

Subject:  Provisional Revenue Outturn 2015/16. 

Responsible Officer: Peter Maddock (01992 564602)

Democratic Services Officer: Rebecca Perrin (01992 564532).

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That the provisional 2015/16 revenue out-turn for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) be noted; 

(2) That the additional unbudgeted income of £254,000 from the agreement with 
the major preceptors be used to create a District Development Fund budget of 
£100,000 for transformation projects and to top up the Invest to Save Fund;

(3) That projects will only be funded from the transformation budget following 
approval by Management Board and consultation with the Leader; and

 
(4) That as detailed in Appendix E, the carry forward of £775,000 District        

Development Fund and £12,000 Invest to Save Reserve expenditure be noted.

Executive Summary

This report provides an overall summary of the revenue outturn for the financial year 
2015/16. The General Fund saw £347,000 more than estimated being used from the opening 
balance, which was more than outweighed by the use of the District Development Fund being 
£1.1 million less than estimated. Overall total net expenditure on the General Fund was £16.1 
million, some £669,000 lower than the revised estimate.

Similarly, the position on the Housing Revenue Account was £716,000 better than 
anticipated.

Reasons for proposed decision:

To note the provisional revenue outturn.

To ensure adequate funding going forward for both transformation and invest to save 
projects. 

Other options for action:

Members could decide to use the unbudgeted income to further increase the balance on the 
DDF and not to provide additional funding for transformation and invest to save projects. 
However, this would slow progress on transformation and necessitate reports to Cabinet and 
Council for supplementary funding for relatively small amounts of money.



General Fund

1. The table below summarises the revenue outturn for the Continuing Services Budget 
(CSB) of the General Fund and the consequential movement in balances for 2015/16. 

General Fund

Original
Estimate

£000

Revised
Estimate

£000

Actual
Expend

£000

Variance 
from 

Original
£000

Variance 
from 

Revised
£000

Net Expenditure after 
Adjustments (CSB) 13,348 15,769 16,204 2,856   435

Government Grants and Local 
Taxation 13,304 14,095 14,183 (879)    (88)

(Contribution to)/from Balances 44 1,674 2,021 1,977       347

Opening Balances – 1/4/15 (9,293) (9,293) (9,293) - -

(Contribution to)/from Balances         44      1,674      2,021 1,977        347

Closing Balances – 31/3/16 (9,251) (7,619) (7,272) 2,044 347

2. Net expenditure (CSB) for 2015/16 totalled £16.204 million, which was £2,856,000 
(21.5%) above the original estimate and £435,000 (3%) above the revised. The large 
movement between Original and Revised was due to including some revenue funding of 
capital expenditure which has reduced the General Fund balance down to £7.3m from 
£9.3m. It was felt sensible to use some of the balance as in recent years there has been 
Central Government criticism of Local Authorities holding “excessive” reserves.

3. There were improvements in the funding position as this shows an increase of £879,000 
when compared to the original position and £88,000 compared to the revised position. 
This was due to the inclusion of additional business rates Section 31 income in the base 
when the revised estimate was compiled and the actual position being better still. Having 
said that this is not the full story as movements between the Collection Fund (where 
Council Tax and Business Rates are accounted for) and the General Fund are governed 
by specific regulations. For example the amount counted as income to the General Fund 
for 2015/16 is based on an estimate made a year and a half ago and a lot has changed 
since then.

4. The Collection Fund is an account that holds income relating to this Authority as well as 
the major preceptors. These are Essex County Council, the Police and Fire Authorities. 
These authorities notify this Council of their funding requirement from the collection fund 
and as a result a precept is paid to this Councils General Fund and the major preceptors. 
To ensure a degree of certainty these figures are fixed in advance of the start of the 
financial year. Any reductions in income, for example successful appeals on Business 
Rates assessments, do not affect the General Fund in the year that they occur, rather 
they affect future years when the Collection Fund deficit that is created has to be made 
up by both the General Fund and Major Preceptors.

5. The in year deficit on the business rates collection fund was again relatively small and the 
main factor creating this is the provision to cover future rating appeals that has to be 
made. To calculate this has required an assessment of the likelihood or otherwise of 
outstanding appeals being successful. Needless to say there is a significant degree of 
uncertainty surrounding this process and the value put on the provision for appeals is an 
estimate based on the most up to date information available at this time. The larger the 
provision for appeals being made the larger the deficit on the fund created.



6. The Councils portion of the Business Rates collection fund deficit at the end of March 
2016 was some £606,000 which will need to be paid back over the next two years, thus 
adversely affecting the future funding available to the General fund. However the Council 
Tax collection fund shows a surplus of £310,000 which will be paid into the General Fund 
in future years. The combined net position is approximately £27,000 worse than was 
anticipated in the Medium Term Financial Strategy adopted by Council in February 2016 
and so is not a cause for concern.

7. An analysis of the changes between Continuing Services Budget (CSB), the District 
Development Fund (DDF) and The Invest to Save Reserve (ITS) expenditure illustrates 
where the main variances in revenue expenditure have occurred.

General Fund

Original
Estimate

£000

Revised
Estimate

£000

Actual
Expend

£000

Variance 
from 

Original
£000

Variance 
from 

Revised
£000

Opening CSB 13,909 13,280 13,649 (260) 369
In Year Growth 329 578 546 217 (32)
In Year Savings (902) (1,212)    (1,142) (240) 70

Total Continuing Services Budget 13,336 12,646 13,053 (283) 407

Capital Exp. Charged to Revenue (CERA)

Total Including CERA

12

13,348

3,123

15,769

3,151

16,204

3,139

2,856

28

435

DDF/ITS – Expenditure 1,839 2,501 1,984 145 (517)
DDF/ITS – One Off Savings (710) (1,465) (2,052) (1,342) (587)

Total DDF/ITS 1,129 1,036 (68) (1,197) (1,104)

Total Net Expenditure 14,477 16,805 16,136 1,659 (669)

Continuing Services Budget

8. CSB expenditure was £283,000 below the original estimate and £407,000 higher than the 
revised. Variances have arisen on both the opening CSB and the in year figures. The 
opening CSB is £369,000 higher than the revised estimate and the in year figures, 
£38,000 higher than the revised estimate. 

9. When measured against the Original Budget, salaries were underspent by £465,000. 
Actual salary spending for the authority in total, including agency costs, was some 
£20.802 million compared against an original estimate of £21.267 million. About a third of 
this underspend fell on the HRA and two thirds the General Fund most of the latter was 
within Resources. When comparing to the Revised Estimate there was an underspend of 
£302,000, half of which fell on the General Fund, though £72,000 of this was actually 
DDF or Building Control savings rather than CSB.

 
10. There was an additional amount of £215,000 added to the General Fund Bad & Doubtful 

debts provision as a number of uncollectable debts were written off and Housing Benefit 
Overpayment debts outstanding at the year end have increased significantly from 
£2,382,000 to £2,723,000. These debts are difficult to collect and where an order to repay 
them is made this can be over quite a long period of time so it is felt prudent to provide for 
a large portion of the outstanding amounts.

11. HRA capital expenditure was underspent by some £3.5 million which is explored in more 
detail in the Capital Outturn report and the revenue budget was also underspent as 
detailed later in this report. Because of these two factors HRA balances were significantly 



higher than expected and therefore attracted more interest on these balances as a result. 
Having said that there was also more interest to the General Fund but overall there was a 
net reduction of £190,000. 

12. The main other movement between the Original estimate and the Revised and Actual 
position was the decision to Fund Capital Expenditure of £3 million from the General 
Fund balance. Traditionally only small amounts of General Fund Capital Expenditure 
have been funded in this way and usually only when there is an equivalent saving 
elsewhere in the revenue budget. This change though was so significant that it has been 
shown on a separate line to make comparisons more meaningful. 

13. The original in year CSB savings figure of £573,000 became an in year savings figure of 
£634,000. This was primarily due to additional Development Control fee income 
(£55,000) and a couple of other more minor items. In the event in year savings fell short 
by £38,000. The two main areas were Non-HRA Rent Rebates (£40,000) and the Waste 
Management Contract (£18,000) there were a number of minor items that offset these. 
Full details of items within the CSB growth figures can be found at appendix A. 

District Development Fund

14. Net DDF expenditure was expected to be £1,129,000 in the original estimate and 
£949,000 in the revised estimate. In the event the DDF showed net income of £143,000. 
This is £1,272,000 below the original and £1,092,000 below the revised. There are 
requests for carry forwards totalling £775,000 these are detailed on Appendix D. These 
one-off projects are akin to capital, in that there is regular slippage and carry forward of 
budgetary provision. Therefore the only reasonable variance analysis that can be done is 
against the revised estimate.

15. As spending is £1,092,000 below the revised estimate but carry forwards of £775,000 
have been requested, a net underspend of £317,000 is shown in Appendix B. 

16. The DDF reduced between the Original and Revised position by £180,000, overall this 
was not significant but there were some large swings on both income and expenditure. 
On the Income side additions relating to Development Control (£220,000), Land Charges 
new burdens (£103,000), a dividend following the liquidation of the former waste 
management contractor, South Herts Waste Management (£100,000) and additional 
income from the technical agreement with major precptors (£119,000). Offsetting this 
were amounts brought forward from 2014/15 for the Local Plan (£185,000) and Assets 
Rationalistion (£85,000.) There were a significant number of other more minor items of 
both additons and reductions to the programme full details are also shown at appendix B.

17. The difference between the revised position and the outturn position was a reduction of 
£1,092,000. Around half of this related to income from the Recycling Reward Scheme 
(£268,000) and further income relating to the aforementioned technical agreement. It is 
proposed that £100,000 of the latter be used to create a transformation project budget 
and £154,000 be used to top up the Invest to Save Reserve. The main items making up 
the remaining £570,000 were, £139,000 related to Local Plan slippage, £82,000 to Asset 
rationalisation, £73,000 to the planned maintenance programme, £62,000 to Electoral 
registration and £43,000 to town centre support. There are again a number of other 
variations that are highlighted in Appendix B. 

18. Now several transformation projects are underway it is apparent that to progress them 
small amounts of expenditure are required that cannot be repeatedly found from existing 
resources. To allow these projects to proceed quickly but with appropriate oversight, it is 
proposed that a DDF budget is established under the control of Management Board, 
subject to consultation with the Leader. 

19. Appendix C shows the overall position on the DDF with the balance as at 31 March 2016 
being £3.742 million and Appendix E lists the DDF items requested for carry forward.



Invest to Save Reserve

20. The Invest to Save Reserve was created at the end of 2014/15 with a £500,000 transfer 
from the General Fund balance. Expenditure was estimated at £87,000 the actual being 
£75,000. The underspend related to investigating the withdrawal from the NEPP contract. 
The detail is shown in Appendix D and items for carry forward in Appendix E.

21. Even though expenditure to the end of 2015/16 was relatively light, Appendix D highlights 
that most of the fund has been committed for projects in subsequent years. Additional 
funds have been allocated already in 2016/17 and to ensure money remains available for 
suitable projects the proposed top up to the fund is required.

 
Housing Revenue Account

22.The table below summarises the revenue outturn for the Housing Revenue Account.

Housing Revenue Account

Original
Estimate

£000

Revised
Estimate

£000

Actual
Expend

£000

Variance 
from 

Original
£000

Variance 
from 

Revised
£000

Revenue Expenditure 28,678 29,037 28,517 (161) (520)
Depreciation 13,539 13,152 13,498 (41) 346

Total Expenditure 42,217 42,189 41,948 (202) (174)

Gross Dwelling Rents 32,178 32,289 32,150        28 139
Other Rents, Charges and 
Depreciation Reversals

10,099 9,817 10,498       (399) (681)

Total Income 42,277 42,106 42,648      (371)       (542)

Deficit/(Surplus) for Year       (60) 83 (633)      (573) (716)

Opening Balance – 1/4/15 (2,570) (2,570) (2,570) - -
Deficit/(Surplus) for year (60) 83    (633)       (573) (716)

Closing Balance – 31/3/16 (2,630) (2,487) (3,203)       (573)       (716)

23. A Surplus within the HRA of £60,000 and deficit of £83,000 was expected within its 
original and revised revenue budgets respectively, the actual outturn was a surplus of 
£633,000.

24.  There were savings on Revenue Expenditure of £520,000 when compared to the revised 
position. These included salary savings due to vacancies in a number of areas amounting 
to around £150,000. There were some savings on professional and consultancy fees 
(£86,000), gas and electricity (£79,000), various communal services (£63,000), Grounds 
Maintenance (£63,000), rent collection costs (£20,000), furniture and equipment at 
sheltered units (£17,000) and Corporate Core contribution (£11,000).

25.  Income from Dwelling Rents was down by £139,000 though other income was up most 
notably interest received on capital and revenue balances by around £300,000 in total.

26. The depreciation charge relating to HRA assets was £346,000 higher than expected. 
However much of this difference is reversed back to the HRA and forms the bulk of the 
remainder of the £681,000 underspend shown on that line. 



27. The current financial year is likely to be more difficult for the HRA with the 1% rent 
reduction coming in and the potential effects of the forced sale of high value voids, the 
detail of which has yet to be decided, so the better outturn position than expected for the 
HRA is helpful when viewed in that context.

Consultation undertaken:
None
 
Resource implications: 
Although the General Fund balance has reduced and there was an overspend the balance 
still exceeds £7.2 million and is well in excess of the target set in the Medium Term Financial 
strategy of 25% of net budget requirement. This reduction was planned as £3 million was 
used for capital expenditure.

The surplus on the HRA was rather higher than expected due to a lot of underspend and the 
balance has now risen to £3.2 million as at 31 March 2016. 

Legal and Governance Implications: 
Reporting on the financial outturn for the previous financial year is recognised as a key 
element of the Council’s Governance Framework.

Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications:
The Council’s revenue budgets contain spending related to the Safer, Cleaner, Greener 
initiative.

Background Papers: 
Final Accounts working papers held in Accountancy.

Impact Assessments: 

Risk Management

This report is a key part in managing the financial risks faced by the Council. 

Due Regard Record
This page shows which groups of people are affected by the subject of this report. It sets out how 
they are affected and how any unlawful discrimination they experience can be eliminated.  It also 
includes information about how access to the service(s) subject to this report can be improved for 
the different groups of people; and how they can be assisted to understand each other better as a 
result of the subject of this report.  

S149 Equality Act 2010 requires that due regard must be paid to this information when considering 
the subject of this report.

Date  /  
Name 

Summary of equality analysis 

16/06/16
Director 
of 
Resources

The report only sets out the revenue outturn and therefore has no equality 
implications.



Appendix A

CONTINUING SERVICES BUDGET - GROWTH / (SAVINGS) LIST 

Original Probable Actual Variance

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16 from Revised

Directorate Service £000's £000's £000's £000's

Chief Executive Corporate Policy Making Supplies & Services - Other Misc (5) (5) - 

Directorate Restructure Savings (20) (20) (20) - 

Total Chief Executive (20) (25) (25) 0 

Affordable Housing Senior Housing Development Officer - Additional Hours 5 5 5 - 

Affordable Housing Legal fees B3Living (10) (10) - 

All Weather Pitch Townmead Project (5) 8 19 11 

Community Arts Programme Additional Income (10) (6) (5) 1 

Grants to Vol. Organisations Budget Reduction (17) (12) (12)

Safer Communities Recharged to HRA for Anti Social Behaviour Work (5) (5) (3) 2 

Total Communitites (32) (20) (6) 14 

Governance Building Control Fees & Charges (39) (39) - 

Building Control Ring Fenced Account 39 39 - 

Development Control Publicity Savings (6) (6) (6) - 

Development Control Fees & Charges (55) (55) - 

Development Control Group Senior Planning Officer 1 15 22 7 

Directorate Restructure Savings (19) (19) (19) - 

Governance & Performance ManagementRestructure (10) (10) (10) - 

Internal Audit Corporate Fraud Team 66 46 30 (16)

Legal Services Restructure (10) (10) (9) 1 

Legal Services Fees & Charges (5) (5) - 

Local Land Charges Professional Fees - ECC Highways (4) - 4 

Local Land Charges Reduction Re Fees & Charges 39 25 (14)

Public Relations & Information Discontinuance of the Forester (39) (44) (44) - 

Total Governance (17) (53) (71) (18)

Communitites



Appendix A

CONTINUING SERVICES BUDGET - GROWTH / (SAVINGS) LIST 

Original Probable Actual Variance

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16 from Revised

Directorate Service £000's £000's £000's £000's

Animal Welfare Cleansing Contract (7) (7) (7) - 

Animal Welfare Budget Savings (15) (11) 4 

Countrycare Additional Income (15) (3) - 3 

Economic Development Increased staff time 30 30 - 

Emergency Planning Leased vehicle 4 4 4 - 

Emergency Planning Essex Fire contribution (15) (15) - 

Engineering, Drainage & Water New Post 10 - (10)

Estates & Economic Development Estates & Economic Development Restructure 92 92 95 3 

Fleet Operations Removal of Deficit (29) (24) (11) 13 

Land and Property Rental Income - Shops (13) 6 7 1 

Land and Property Industrial Estates (21) (16) (14) 2 

Land and Property Oakwood Hill Units (24) (31) (32) (1)

Land and Property Greenyards (3) (3) (3) - 

Licensing Licencing Officer (Premises Licences) 6 6 - (6)

Off Street Parking Parking Fee Increases (95) (189) (180) 9 

Off Street Parking Cleansing Contract 8 8 8 - 

Off Street Parking Machine Maintenance and collections 27 27 - (27)

Planning Policy Group Increase in Staffing 25 7 (18)

Waste Management Inter Authority Agreement, reduced ECC Income 8 8 8 - 

Waste Management New contract (88) (66) (48) 18 

Directorate Restructure Savings (24) (24) (23) 1 

Total Neighbourhoods (174) (177) (185) (8)

Neighbourhoods



Appendix A

CONTINUING SERVICES BUDGET - GROWTH / (SAVINGS) LIST 

Original Probable Actual Variance

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16 from Revised

Directorate Service £000's £000's £000's £000's

Resources Bank & Audit Charges Audit Fees (12) (12) - 

Building Maintenance - Non HRA Planned Maintenance Programme (28) (28) (27) 1 

Cashiers Electronic Payments 35 32 (3)

Cashiers Income (5) (2) 3 

Civic Offices Solar Panel Energy Saving (10) (9) (5) 4 

Civic Offices NDR re-assessment 22 (17) (17) - 

Corporate Training Consultant Fees (11) (11) (11) - 

Corporate Improvement Improvement budget savings (20) (20) (20) - 

Council Tax Collection Court Costs (25) (24) 1 

Duty Officers Out of Hours Service (36) (36) (36) - 

Facilities Management Casual Staff (8) (8) (8) - 

Finance Miscellaneous Car Leasing (excluding HRA) (20) (26) (24) 2 

Housing Benefits Administration Admin Reductions 22 23 23 - 

Housing Benefits Benefits restructure/SFIS transfer (67) (67) (65) 2 

Housing Benefits Docs On Line (19) (19) - 

Housing Benefits Non Hra Rent Rebates 29 69 40 

ICT Essex on line Partnership Subscription 6 6 6 - 

Insurance Services Savings from new contract (GF element) (26) (26) - 

Procurement Essex Procurement Hub (8) (8) - 

- 

Total Resources (150) (224) (174) 50 

Other Items Investment Interest Reduction due to shops transfer 45 100 100 - 

Pensions 17 17 17 - 

New Homes Bonus (242) (252) (252) - 

Total CSB (573) (634) (596) 38 

Overspends/Income not achieved 133 

Underspends/ Income Overachievement (95)

Net Overspend 38 



Appendix B

DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT FUND

Directorate Description 2017/18 2018/19

Original Probable Actual Difference C/Fwd over/(under)spend Estimate Adjusted Estimate Estimate

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Chief Executive Chief Executive Policy Group Transformation Programme 75 33 33 - - 77 77 

Corporate Policy Making LLPG staffing 16 17 17 - - - 

Corporate Policy Making LLPG staffing HRA Contribution (4) (4) (4) - - - 

Total Chief Executive 87 46 46 0 0 0 77 77 0 0 

Communtites Communities Externally Funded Projects 153 197 167 (30) (30) 86 86 

Communities Externally Funded Projects (153) (197) (167) 30 30 (86) (86)

Communities Get Active Epping Forest 10 10 - - - 

Communities Museum Store License (Lease) 52 52 - - 17 17 

Grants to Voluntary Orgs VAEF transport scheme 5 5 - - - 

Homelessness Legal Challenges 20 27 27 - - 20 20 20 

Private Sector Housing Landlord Accreditation Scheme 3 1 0 (1) 1 - 1 2 

Private Sector Housing Energy Efficiency Works 3 2 (1) (1) - 

Private Sector Housing Works in default 5 5 5 - - - 

Private Sector Housing Works in default (5) (5) (5) - - - 

Safeguarding Safeguarding audit 47 47 49 2 2 - 

Safeguarding Recharge to the HRA (27) (31) (30) 1 1 - 

Safer Communities Analysts post 27 26 26 - - 34 34 4
Safer Communities Analysts post (23) (23) 23 - (30) (7)

Safer Communities CCTV Trainee Assistant post - - 19 19 19 19
Youth Council Enabling Fund - - 8 8 

Total Communities 70 140 118 (22) 24 2 69 93 43 19 

Governance Building Control Fees & Charges (45) (48) (3) (3) - 

Building Control Ringfenced Account 34 37 3 3 - 

Building Control Group Salary saving re vacant posts (net of Consultants) (57) - - - - 

Building Control Group Salary saving re vacant posts Ring Fenced Element 41 - - - - 

Development Control Pre Application Consultation Fees (20) (25) (5) (5) (10) (10)

Development Control Fees & Charges (200) (200) - - (75) (75)

Development Control Group Trainee Contaminated Land Officer - - - 22 22 26 

Development Control Group Trainee Planning Officer - - - 45 45 51 

Development Management Administrative Assistant 8 7 (1) (1) 10 10 12 

Development Management Additional Temporary staffing 25 25 26 1 1 27 27 23 

Development Management Document Scanning 34 23 (11) 11 - 68 79 

Development Management Savings to fund document scanning project 19 19 - - - 

Electoral Registration Individual Registration Costs 49 72 10 (62) 62 - 62 

Electoral Registration Individual Registration Costs (49) (37) (37) - - - 

Enforcement & Planning Appeals Income (27) (26) 1 1 - 

Legal Services Transformation Programme 13 13 - - 27 27 

Legal Services Additional Income (10) (22) (12) (12) - 

Local Land Charges Additional Income (20) - - - - 

Local Land Charges New Burdens Grant (103) (103) - - - 

Planning Appeals Professional Fees (5) (8) (3) (3) - 

Planning Appeals Contingency for Appeals 35 36 39 3 (3) - 45 42 45 

Tree Preservation & Lanscape Technical Assistant - Conservation 10 2 2 - - 11 11 12 

Total Governance 34 (204) (293) (89) 70 (19) 170 240 169 0 

2015/16 2016/17



Appendix B

DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT FUND

Directorate Description 2017/18 2018/19

Original Probable Actual Difference C/Fwd over/(under)spend Estimate Adjusted Estimate Estimate

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

2015/16 2016/17

Neighbourhoods Contaminated Land & Water Quality Contaminated land investigations 64 - - 64 64 

Countrycare Protected species/habitat related consultation 10 10 7 (3) (3) - 

Countrycare Staffing 7 7 0 (7) (7) - 

Countrycare BRIE - SLA 4 4 4 - - 4 4 4

Economic Development Economic Development Strategy 5 1 2 1 - 4 4 4

Economic Development Tourism Task Force 15 18 18 - - 35 35 

Economic Development Town Centres Support 0 48 5 (43) 42 - 50 92 

Economic Development Portas Funding 9 - - 9 9 

Estates & Valuations Property Valuations 20 28 8 8 - 

Asset Rationalisation Council Asset Rationalisation 188 273 191 (82) 82 - 27 109 

Asset Rationalisation New Development Project Officer 90 82 92 10 10 16 16 

Food Safety Inspections 3 4 0 (4) 4 - 4 

Forward Planning Local Plan 250 435 296 (139) 139 - 552 691 232 254 

Forward Planning Neighbourhood Planning 9 0 (9) 9 - 9 

Highways General Fund Roundabout maintenance - - - 

Highways General Fund Contribution to ECC - - 50 50 

Land and Property Langson Rd Industrial Estate - car park rental (20) (20) (20) - 

Land and Property Greenyards - Settlement NNDR appeal (8) (8) (8) - 

Land and Property Rental Income - Shops 10 (8) (18) (18) - 

Leisure Management Contract set up costs 46 46 46 - - - 

Leisure Management Contribution from SLM (23) (23) (23) - - - 

Licensing Additional Staff Premises Licences 4 4 0 (4) (4) - 

North Weald Airfield Safety of Bund 3 4 4 - - - 

North Weald Airfield Consultancy Exercise 20 26 6 6 - 

North Weald Airfield Loss of Market rent 73 81 8 8 - 

Off street parking Payment to NEPP for redundancies 31 0 (31) 20 (11) 20 

Off street parking Traffic orders and information boards 15 15 15 - - - 

Off street parking Sale of old pay and display machines (6) (6) - - - 

Parks & Grounds Roding Valley Lake - Disabled Projects 5 5 - - - 

Parks & Grounds Open Spaces - Tree Planting - - 10 10 

Parks & Grounds Survey of River Roding errosion 15 15 0 (15) 15 - 15 

Town Centre Regeneration Waltham Abbey Regeneration Projects 45 45 45 - - - 

Waste Management Replacement Bins 53 96 43 (43) - 53 10 

Waste Management Waste Contract mobilisation - - - 

Waste Management SHWM Ltd Dividend (100) (116) (16) (8) - 

Waste Management DCLG Recycling Reward Scheme (268) (268) 268 268 

Neighbourhoods Salary Savings to fund restructure (22) (22) 30 30 

- 

Total Neighbourhoods 750 1,103 490 (613) 566 (47) 874 1,440 240 254 



Appendix B

DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT FUND

Directorate Description 2017/18 2018/19

Original Probable Actual Difference C/Fwd over/(under)spend Estimate Adjusted Estimate Estimate

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

2015/16 2016/17

Resources Accounts Payable Implementation of E-Invoicing 3 5 2 (3) 3 - 2 5 

Building Maintenance - Non HRA Planned Building Maintenance Programme 129 74 1 (73) 73 - 110 183 74 156 

Civic Offices Vending Machine Rental saving (5) - - - 

Council Tax Benefits Previous Year Clawback (35) (50) (58) (8) (8) (15) (15)

Council Tax Collection Professional Fees 4 4 - - - 

Council Tax Collection Collection Investment (47) (47) (47) - - (47) (47) (47)

Council Tax Collection Local Council Tax New Burdens Expenditure 32 - - - - 

Council Tax Collection Local Council Tax New Burdens Expenditure - Mobile Working 20 27 7 - - 

Council Tax Collection Local Council Tax New Burdens Expenditure - E-Services 15 15 - - 108 108 

Council Tax Collection Local Council Tax New Burdens Expenditure - Single Persons Discount Review 4 4 - - - 

Council Tax Collection Technical Agreement Contributions (197) (316) (570) (254) (254) (316) (316) (316)

Council Tax Collection New Burdens Grant (23) (23) - - - 

Housing Benefits Administration Hardship & Compliance (5) (82) (82) - - (82) (82) (82)

Housing Benefits Administration Benefits Grants 55 - - - - 

Housing Benefits Administration Benefits Specific Grants - Online Forms 30 6 (24) 17 - 17 

Housing Benefits Administration Benefits Specific Grants - Data Matching - - - 60 60 

Housing Benefits Administration Benefits Specific Grants - Unallocated - - - 18 18 20 

Housing Benefits Administration Benefits Specific Grants (20) (20) - - - 

Housing Benefits Hardship & Compliance - Benefits Officers - - - 62 62 62 62 

Housing Benefits Benefits Specific Grants - Furniture 5 3 (2) 2 - 2 

Human Resources Savings to fund redundancy 14 23 9 9 

ICT Savings to fund Social Media Management Application (PR) 10 10 - - - 

Revenues Temporary Additional Staffing 190 125 110 (15) 15 - 234 249 211 

Sundry Non Distributable Costs Emergency Premises Works 18 9 4 (5) 5 - 8 13 

Total Resources 138 (223) (591) (368) 115 (253) 143 258 -78 218

Total Service Specific District Development Fund 1,079 862 (230) (1,092) 775 (317) 1,333 2,108 374 491 

Other Items Capital Expenditure Charged to Revenue 12 49 49 - - - 

Council Tax Freeze (83) (83) (83) - - - 

Tranistional Grant - - (54) (54) (53)

Lost Investment Interest 115 115 115 - - - 

New Homes Bonus - - (581) (581) (62) 148 

Parish Council's Support Grants 6 6 6 - - - 

Total District Development Fund 1,129 949 (143) (1,092) 775 (317) 698 1,473 259 639 



Appendix C

2015/16 

Original

2015/16 

Probable

2015/16 

Actual

Over/(Under) 

spend

Carry 

Forward

2016/17 

Original

2016/17 

Updated

Service £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Chief Executive 87 46 46 0 0 77 77 

Communtites 70 140 118 2 24 69 93 

Governance 34 (204) (293) (19) 70 170 240 

Neighbourhoods 750 1,103 490 (47) 566 874 1,440 

Resources 138 (223) (591) (253) 115 143 258 

Total DDF Expenditure 1,079 862 (230) (317) 775 1,333 2,108 

Funding Analysis

Transfer from DDF

Transfer to/(from) General Fund 1,079 862 (230) 1,333 2,108 

Total DDF Funding 1,079 862 (230) 1,333 2,108 

DDF Earmarked Reserve

Balance B/F 3,599 3,599 3,599 3,742 3,742 

Capital Expenditure Charged to Revenue 12 49 49 0 

Council Tax Freeze (83) (83) (83) 0 

Tranistional Grant 115 (54) (54)

Lost Investment Interest 115 115 0 0 

New Homes Bonus 6 (581) (581)

Parish Council's 6 6 0 0 

Transfer Out 1,079 862 (230) 1,333 2,108 

Balance C/F 2,470 2,650 3,742 0 3,044 2,269 

DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT FUND



Appendix D

INVEST TO SAVE

2017/18 2018/19

Original Probable Actual Difference C/Fwd Estimate Adjusted Estimate Estimate

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Communities Homelessness Rental Loans Scheme ( R ) 0 - 30 30 30 30

0 0 0 0 0 0 30 30 30 30

Neighbourhoods Car Parking Replacement LED lighting ( C ) 0 - 50 50 50

Car Parking Termination of contract with NEPP ( R ) 15 4 (11) 11 - 11 

Grounds Maintenance New Tractor & Flails ( C ) 67 67 0 - 0 

Grounds Maintenance Training ( R ) 0 - 2 2 

0 82 71 (11) 11 0 52 63 50 0

Resources Civic Offices Alterations to cashiers hall ( R ) 0 - 10 10 

Cashiers Two payment kiosks ( C ) 0 - 20 20 

ICT Ariel Camera System ( R ) 5 4 (1) 1 - 1 

0 5 4 (1) 1 0 30 31 0 0

0 87 75 (12) 12 0 112 124 80 30

R - Revenue

C - Capital

2015/16 2016/17

over/ 

(under)spend



Appendix E

DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT FUND 2014/15 - 2015/16

Directorate Description

C/Fwd

Year of 

Approval

£000's

Communities Landlord Accreditation Scheme 1 2015

Analysts post 23 2016

24 

 

Governance Document Scanning 11 2014

Individual Registration Costs 62 2015

Contingency for Appeals (3) 2016

70 

Neighbourhoods Town Centres Support 42 2015

Council Asset Rationalisation 82 2015

Local Plan 139 2015

Food Safety Inspections 4 2015

Neighbourhood Planning 9 2016

Payment to NEPP for redundancies 20 2015

Survey of River Roding errosion 15 2015

Replacement Bins (43) 2015

DCLG Recycling Reward Scheme 268 2016

Salary Savings to fund restructure 30 2016

566 

Resources Implementation of E-Invoicing 3 2015

Planned Building Maintenance Programme 73 2016

Local Council Tax New Burdens Expenditure - Mobile Working 0 2016

Benefits Specific Grants - Online Forms 17 2016

Benefits Specific Grants - Furniture 2 2016

Emergency Premises Works 5 2015

Temporary Additional Staffing 15 2015

115

Total 775 

INVEST TO SAVE RESERVE 2014/15 - 2015/16

Neighbourhoods Termination of contract with NEPP ( R ) 11 2016

Resources Ariel Camera System ( R ) 1 2016

Total 12 
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